

Case Nos. 16-60477, 16-60478
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

RIMS BARBER, CAROL BURNETT; JOAN BAILEY; KATHERINE ELIZABETH DAY;
ANTHONY LAINE BOYETTE; DON FORTENBERRY; SUSAN GLISSON; DERRICK
JOHNSON; DOROTHY C. TRIPLETT; RENICK TAYLOR; BRANDILYNE MANGUM-
DEAR; SUSAN MANGUEM; JOSHUA GENERATION METROPOLITAN COMMUNITY
CHURCH,
Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

GOVERNOR PHIL BRYANT, State of Mississippi; JOHN DAVIS, Executive Director of the
Mississippi Department of Human Services,
Defendants – Appellants.

CAMPAIGN FOR SOUTHERN EQUALITY; THE REVEREND DOCTOR SUSAN
HROSTOWSKI,
Plaintiffs – Appellees

v.

PHIL BRYANT, in his Official Capacity as Governor of the State of Mississippi; JOHN DAVIS,
in his Official Capacity as Executive Director of the Mississippi Department of Human Services,
Defendants – Appellants

On appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Mississippi
Cases No. 3:16-cv-417-CWR-LRA (lead case);
3:16-cv-442-CWR-LRA (consolidated)

**Brief of *Amici Curiae* North Carolina Values Coalition and Liberty, Life, and Law
Foundation in Support of Defendants-Appellants and Reversal**

Deborah J. Dewart
Deborah J. Dewart, Attorney at Law
620 E. Sabiston Drive
Swansboro, NC 28584-9674
Telephone: (910) 326-4554
debcpalaw@earthlink.net

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. PLAINTIFFS' ALLEGED INJURIES ARE LEGALLY ILLUSORY 2

 A. In A Free Society, No One Can Escape Offense Or Avoid
 Exposure To Opposing Views..... 2

 B. The Religion Clauses Form A Shield Protecting Religion From
 Government Intrusion—Not A Sword To Wield Against
 Persons Who Disagree With The Prevailing Secular Orthodoxy 3

II. THIS CASE IS ABOUT PROTECTING LIBERTY OF
CONSCIENCE—NOT SANCTIONING DISCRIMINATION..... 4

 A. The Religiously Motivated Conduct HB 1523 Protects Is Not
 Arbitrary Discrimination. 6

 B. Liberty of Conscience Is Deeply Ingrained In American History
 And Law 11

 C. Conscience Protection Prevents Discrimination Against
 Religion 14

III. MISSISSIPPI'S ACCOMMODATION IS NECESSARY TO
PROTECT THE CONSCIENCE RIGHTS OF CITIZENS WHO
HOLD TRADITIONAL VIEWS ABOUT MARRIAGE AND
SEXUALITY 16

A.	The Government Has Already Endorsed Plaintiffs' Viewpoint In The Marriage Debate	16
B.	Mississippi May Accommodate Religion Without Violating The Establishment Clause	20
C.	The State's Accommodation Has No Coercive Impact On Plaintiffs—But Without Express Protection Others Will Face Compulsion To Violate Conscience.....	25
D.	Ironically, The District Court's Approach Weakens Constitutional Protection For Everyone—including Plaintiffs.....	28
	CONCLUSION.....	30
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(a).....	31
	CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC COMPLIANCE.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ansley v. Warren</i> , 1:16-cv-00054-MOC-DLH, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 128081 (W.D. N.C. Sept. 20, 2016).....	27
<i>Awad v. Ziriax</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012).....	21, 23
<i>Baird v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 401 U.S. 1 (1971).....	9
<i>Barber v. Bryant</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86120 (S.D. Miss. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	6, 29
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	24
<i>Capitol Square Review and Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	3
<i>Catholic League for Religious & Civil Rights v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 624 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010)	21, 22, 23, 26
<i>Communist Party v. SACB</i> , 367 U.S. 1 (1961).....	29
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	20
<i>Croft v. Governor of Texas</i> , 562 F.3d 735 (5th Cir. 2009)	25
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	22

Doe v. Bolton,
410 U.S. 179 (1973)26

E. Tex. Baptist Univ. v. Burwell,
807 F.3d 630 (5th Cir. 2015)4, 5

Elk Grove Unified School Dist. v. Newdow,
542 U.S. 1 (2004).....3

Engel v. Vitale,
370 U.S. 421 (1962).....25

Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing,
330 U.S. 1 (1947).....14

Fort Des Moines Church of Christ v. Iowa,
Case 4:16-cv-00403-SMR-CFB (S. D. Iowa)10

Gay Alliance of Students v. Matthews,
544 F.2d 162 (4th Cir. 1976)29

Gay Lib. v. University of Missouri,
558 F.2d 848 (8th Cir. 1977)29

Gay Rights Coalition of Georgetown Univ. Law Ctr. v. Georgetown Univ.,
536 A.2d 1 (D.C. 1987)19

Girouard v. United States,
328 U.S. 61 (1946).....15, 28

Heckler v. Matthews,
465 U.S. 728 (1984).....4

Healy v. James,
408 U.S. 169 (1972).....29, 30

Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm'n of Florida,
480 U.S. 136 (1987).....15

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. EEOC,
132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....10

Hsu v. Roslyn Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 3,
85 F.3d 839 (2d Cir. 1996)7

Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston,
515 U.S. 557 (1995).....6, 7, 26

Larson v. Valente,
456 U.S. 228 (1982).....21

Lawrence v. Texas,
539 U.S. 558 (2003).....8

Lee v. Weisman,
505 U.S. 577 (1992).....14, 25

Lynch v. Donnelly,
465 U.S. 668 (1984).....22

McGowan v. Maryland,
336 U.S. 420 (1961).....18

Obergefell v. Hodges,
135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....*passim*

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973).....13, 26

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996).....6, 10

Salazar v. Buono,
559 U.S. 700 (2010).....20

Santa Fe Independent School Dist. v. Doe,
530 U.S. 290 (2000).....20

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963).....15

Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp't,
450 U.S. 707 (1981).....15

United States v. Seeger,
380 U.S. 163 (1965).....16

United States v. Windsor,
133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....14

Van Orden v. Perry,
545 U.S. 677 (2005).....25

Walz v. Tax Comm'n,
397 U.S. 664 (1970).....21

Ward v. Polite,
667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012)9

West Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943).....11,12, 15, 26

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972).....15

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977).....26

Zorach v. Clauson,
343 U.S. 306 (1952).....21

STATUTES

First Amendment Defense Act.....23

Georgia Free Exercise Protection Act, 2015 Bill Text GA H.B. 757.....27

Illinois Religious Freedom Defense Act, 2015 Bill Text IL S.B. 216427

Iowa Code § 216.710

Mississippi House Bill 1523 ("HB 1523").....*passim*

Missouri (SB 39), proposing to add Mo. Const. Art. I, § 3627

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 51-5.527

Utah Code Ann. §63G-20-101, et. seq. ("Religious Protections in Relation to Marriage, Family, or Sexuality").....27

Virginia (HB 773), proposing to add Va. Code § 57-2.0327

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

A.R.S. Const. Art. II, § 12 13

Ark. Const. Art. 2, § 24..... 13

Cal. Const. art. I, § 4 13

Colo. Const. Art. II, Section 4 13

Del. Const. art I, § 1 13

Ga. Const. Art. I, § I, Para. III 13

Idaho Const. Art. I, § 4 13

Illinois Const., Art. I, § 3 13

Ind. Const. Art. 1, §§ 2, 3..... 13

Kan. Const. B. of R. § 7 13

Ky. Const. § 1; ALM Constitution Appx. Pt. 1, Art. II 13

Me. Const. Art. I, § 3 13

MCLS Const. Art. I, § 4..... 13

Minn. Const. art. 1, § 16 13

Mo. Const. Art. I, § 5 13

Ne. Const. Art. I, § 4 13

Nev. Const. Art. 1, § 4 13

N.H. Const. Pt. FIRST, Art. 4 and Art. 5..... 13

N.J. Const., Art. I, Para. 3 13

N.M. Const. Art. II, § 11 13

NY CLS Const Art I, § 3 13

N.C. Const. art. I, § 13 13

N.D. Const. Art. I, § 3..... 13

Oh. Const. art. I, § 7..... 13

Ore. Const. Art. I, §§ 2, 3..... 13

Pa. Const. Art. I, § 3..... 13

R.I. Const. Art. I, § 3..... 13

S.D. Const. Article VI, § 3..... 13

Tenn. Const. Art. I, § 3 13

Tex. Const. Art. I, § 6 13

Utah Const. Art. I, § 4..... 13

Vt. Const. Ch. I, Art. 3 13

Va. Const. Art. I, § 16..... 13

Wash. Const. art. 1, § 11 13

Wis. Const. Art. I, § 18 13

Wyo. Const. Art. 1, § 18 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Counseling Association, Code of Ethics § C.5 (2014)9

David E. Bernstein, *Defending the First Amendment From Antidiscrimination*,
82 N.C. L. Rev. 223 (2003)3, 28, 29

Declaration of Independence 12

Richard F. Duncan, *Who Wants to Stop the Church: Homosexual Rights
Legislation, Public Policy, and Religious Freedom*,
69 Notre Dame L. Rev. 393 (1994).....7, 8

William N. Eskridge, Jr., *A Jurisprudence of "Coming Out": Religion,
Homosexuality, Collisions of Liberty and Equality in American Public Law*,
106 Yale L.J. 2411 (1997)29

Harlan Loeb and David Rosenberg, *Fundamental Rights in Conflict:
The Price of a Maturing Democracy*,
77 N.D. L. Rev. 27 (2001)..... 18

James Madison, *Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments*,
reprinted in 2 WRITINGS OF JAMES MADISON 183 (G. Hunt ed. 1901)..... 12

Michael W. McConnell, *"God is Dead and We have Killed Him!"
Freedom of Religion in the Post-Modern Age*,
1993 BYU L. Rev. 163 (1993)7, 8, 26

Nora O'Callaghan, *Lessons From Pharaoh and the Hebrew Midwives:
Conscientious Objection to State Mandates as a Free Exercise Right*,
39 Creighton L. Rev. 561 (2006)..... 15

Sen. Rep. No. 103-111, 1st Sess., p. 4 (1993), reprinted in
1993 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News, at pp. 1893-189427

Harlan Fiske Stone, *The Conscientious Objector*,
21 Col. Univ. Q. 253 (1919)..... 16

Laurence H. Tribe, *Equal Dignity: Speaking Its Name*,
129 Harv. L. Rev. F. 16 (Nov. 10, 2015)24

Walter J. Walsh, *The Fearful Symmetry of Gay Rights, Religious Freedom, and Racial Equality*, 40 How. L.J. 513 (1997).....29

<http://adflegal.org/detailspages/case-details/state-of-washington-v.-arlene-s-flowers-inc.-and-barronelle-stutzman>
(*State of Washington v. Arlene's Flowers*) 11

<https://adflegal.org/detailspages/press-release-details/colorado-cake-artist-asks-us-supreme-court-to-protect-his-freedom-of-expression>
(*Masterpiece Cake Shop v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission*) 11

<http://www.adfmedia.org/News/PRDetail/10017> 10

<https://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/BILLS-114hr2802ih/pdf/BILLS-114hr2802ih.pdf> 23
